OP \$115.00 536834

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM641730

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 10/22/2019 | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Jade Leaf Organics, LLC | | 04/23/2021 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Jade Leaf Holdings, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3213 West Wheeler Street, Suite 150 | |
| City: | Seattle | |
| State/Country: | WASHINGTON | |
| Postal Code: | 98199 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 5368342 | JADE LEAF MATCHA |
| Serial Number: | 88264296 | JADE LEAF |
| Serial Number: | 88264300 | JADE LEAF MATCHA |
| Serial Number: | 88573566 | MODERN MONK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026002261

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 600-2270

Email: aspivak@mosaiclegalgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew Spivak c/o Mosaic Legal Group
Address Line 1: 5185 MacArthur Boulevard, NW, Suite 350

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20016-3341

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Andrew N. Spivak | |
|--------------------|--------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Andrew N. Spivak/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/23/2021 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Organics to Holdings - Executed Nunc Pro Tunc#page1.tif

source=Organics to Holdings - Executed Nunc Pro Tunc#page2.tif

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to a Contribution Agreement between the parties dated October 22, 2019, Jade Leaf Organics, which ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company, has assigned and hereby assigns effective as of October 22, 2019, to Jade Leaf Holdings, LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company having its principal place of business at 3213 West Wheeler Street, Suite 150, Seattle, Washington 98199, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and other pending but unassigned international application extensions (the "Trademarks") listed on Exhibit A, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

For such good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby further assigns and transfers to Assignee, all rights and interests in, to and arising from any infringement of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all claims for damages and profits for any infringements which occurred prior to the date of this Assignment, including the rights to sue for any infringements in its own name and stead and for its own benefit.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the control or possession of the Assignor.

| Signed on April 23rd, 2021 | Signed on April 23rd , 2021 | |
|--|------------------------------------|--|
| JADE LEAF ORGANICS, LLC | JADE LEAF HOLDINGS, LLC | |
| Millente | MI Lent to | |
| Signature | Signature | |
| Will Crowthers, Manager Name and Title | Will Crowthers, CEO Name and Title | |

EXHIBIT A

| Trademark | Venue | Trademark No. |
|-------------------|-----------|------------------------------|
| POE LEY PATCHE | USA. | Reg. No. 5,368,342 |
| JADE LEAF | USA | App. No. 88/264,296 |
| JADE LEAF MATCHA | USA | App. No. 88/264,300 |
| MODERN MONK | USA | App. No. 88/573,566 |
| COE LEAN | WIPO | Reg. No. 1,371,392 |
| PATCH! | EU – WIPO | Reg. No. 1,371,392 |
| JADE LEAF | WIPO | Reg. No. 1,587,888 |
| JADE LEAF | EU – WIPO | Not Assigned As of Execution |
| JADE LEAF | CA – WIPO | Not Assigned As of Execution |
| JADE LEAF | GB – WIPO | Not Assigned As of Execution |

2